
Cabinet

Monday 16 January 2017 at 7.00 pm
Board Rooms 3, 4 & 5 - Brent Civic Centre

Membership:

Lead Member Portfolio
Councillors:

Butt (Chair) Leader of the Council
McLennan (Vice-Chair) Deputy Leader
Farah Lead Member for Housing and Welfare Reform
Hirani Lead Member for Community Wellbeing
Miller Lead Member for Stronger Communities
W Mitchell Murray Lead Member for Children and Young People
Southwood Lead Member for Environment
Tatler Lead Member for Regeneration, Growth, Employment 

and Skills

For further information contact: Thomas Cattermole, Head of Executive and 
Member Services: 020 8937 5446; thomas.cattermole@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence.

Item Page

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of  Interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
personal and prejudicial interests and discloseable pecuniary interests in 
any matter to be considered at this meeting.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 6

To confirm as a correct record, the attached minutes of the meeting of the 
Cabinet, held on 12 December 2016. 

4 Matters Arising (If Any) 

5 Petitions (If Any) 

6 Appointments to Committees (If Any) 7 - 8

Chief Executive's Reports

7 Reference of items considered by Scrutiny Committees (if any) 9 - 20

These reference reports detail the recommendations to Cabinet from 
meetings of both the Resources & Public Realm Scrutiny Committee and 
Community & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. The reports refer specifically 
to the Brent Road Re-Surfacing Strategy; Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan; and New Accommodation for Independent Living 
Project. 

8 Devolution of Business Rates Task Group 21 - 154

This report sets out the recommendations to Cabin
[...]
l Wards

Lead Member: Leader (Councillor Muhammed 
Butt) 



5

Contact Officer: Christine Moore, Property and 
Asset Management
Tel: 020 8937 3118 
christine.moore@brent.gov.uk

Resources reports

15 Head Lease Purchase of Lodge and Manor Court in Wembley Central 235 - 
242

This report details the proposed purchase of the head lease in relation to 
two large residential blocks within the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
known as Manor Court (40 units) and Lodge Court (38 units) located in 
Wembley Central, on either side of Wembley Central Station.

Ward Affected:
Wembley 
Central

Lead Member: Deputy Leader (Councillor 
Margaret McLennan)
Contact Officer: Sarah Chaudhry, Head of 
Property; tel: 020 8937 1705, 
sarah.chaudry@brent.gov.uk
 

16 One Public Estate Programme in Brent 243 - 
250

This Report provides: a briefing on the Council’s newly established One 
Public Estate Programme; governance arrangements; next steps: and 
proposals for evolving a common public sector estates strategy. Cabinet 
agreement is being sought on priorities for next phase OPE projects with 
a particular emphasis on the fit with delivering the Health Service 
Transformation Plan. 

Ward Affected:
Northwick Park

Lead Member: Leader (Councillor Muhammed 
Butt)
Contact Officer: Tony Nixon, Knowledge and 
Strategy Manager; tel: 020 8937 1565
 

17 Bridge Park - Approval to Enter into the Conditional Land Sale 
Agreement 

251 - 
264

The report provides an update and seeks approval to enter into a 
Conditional Land Sale Agreement (CLSA) with the “Purchaser”, a UK-
registered subsidiary company that has General Mediterranean Holdings 
SA (GMH – a Luxembourg-registered business) as the parent company 
and Harborough Invest Inc (a British Virgin Islands based business), who 
already own part of the development site as the second guarantor of the 
Purchaser's obligations under this CLSA.

Ward Affected:
Stonebridge

Lead Member: Leader (Councillor Muhammed 
Butt)
Contact Officer: Sarah Chaud
[...]
 this report is not for publication
This part of this report is not for publication as it contains the following category of 
exempt information as specified in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, namely: “Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)"

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report requests authority to award a contract as required by Contract 
Standing Order No 88. This report summarises the process undertaken in 
selecting the supplier for the contract and recommends to whom the contract 
should be awarded.

2.0 Recommendations

Members are requested to:

2.1 Approve the award of a contract for Translation and Interpreting Services to 
DA Languages Limited, for a period of three years from 1st April 2017 to 31st 
March 2020, with an option to extend for a further year to 31st March 2021.

3.0 Detail

3.1 The Council currently has a contract with Pearl Linguistics for the provision of 
its translation and interpreting services. Pearl has been providing these 
services since 1st September 2015 and the current contract expires on 31st 
March 2017.



3.2 In order to put a new contract in place, a tender exercise has been carried out 
on behalf of the London Boroughs of Barnet, Brent and Harrow, with the aim 
of appointing one supplier to deliver a managed service for all three Council’s 
translation and interpreting requirements, whilst achieving cost reductions as 
a result of the aggregated service volumes and the attractive opportunity that 
this represents to the market.

Outline of Tender Process

3.3 The tender was carried out as a further competition exercise among the 
suppliers appointed to the Crown Commercial Services Framework RM1092, 
Language Services, Lot 1 Managed Service Provision. There are six suppliers 
on Lot 1 of the framework. The process was led by Brent (and from 1st 
September 2016 onwards by the new Procurement Shared Service).

[...]
t for some people because of their 
equality characteristics?
This is important for, and the proposed changes have a positive impact on people with 
hearing impairments and/or visual impairments, including BSL users who experience 
barriers in accessing council services and information about services due to disability or 
language.

3.6 Does the proposal relate to one of Brent's equality objectives?
Yes, the proposal relates to the objective: To ensure that local public services are 
responsive to different needs and treat users with dignity and respect. 

The translation and interpretation service will ensure that all residents will be able to interact 
with the council and access council services and information about these.



Cabinet
16 January 2017

Report from the Strategic 
Director of Community Wellbeing

Wards affected:
ALL

New Homelessness Prevention and Relief 
Programme for Single People

1.0 Summary

1.1 Following the Council’s Housing and Vulnerable People Outcomes Based 
Review and the successful application for £900k from the Department of 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) Homelessness Prevention 
Trailblazer fund for the period April 2017 to March 2019, this report requests 
Cabinet  approval to commit  up to £900k match funding to fund local 
voluntary sector organisations to deliver homelessness prevention and relief 
outcomes for single people who are homeless or at risk of homelessness in 
Brent. The final amount to be spent will depend on the number of successful 
outcomes which are achieved.  

2.0 Recommendation(s)

That Cabinet:

2.1 Note that the Council has successfully applied for £900k from the Department 
of Communities and Local Government Homelessness Prevention Trailblazer 
fund for the period April 2017 to March 2019

2.2 Agree to delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Community Wellbeing, in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Housing and Welfare Reform, to 
approve criteria for grant funding, to approve criteria 
[...]
emporary Accommodation.

2.0 Recommendations

Cabinet is asked to:

2.1 Note the £40 per week rent reduction for Temporary Accommodation units 
which are included in the PFI contract from April 2017.

2.2 Approve the variable rent increases for Discounted Market Rent units which are 
included in the PFI contract from April 2017.

2.3 Note the current position with regard to the first tranche of tenancy conversions, 
to be completed by March 2017.

2.4 Agree during 2017/18 to convert up to 122 units of Temporary Accommodation 
which are included in the PFI contract to alternative tenures, of which at least 
72 properties shall be let as Affordable Rent equivalent units and the balance 
shall be Discounted Market Rent units, as set out in the report

2.5 Delegate authority to the Strategic Director Community Wellbeing, in 
consultation with the Chief Finance Officer and the Chief Legal Officer, to issue 
to Brent Coefficient Limited a schedule setting out the units to be allocated as 
Affordable Rent/Discounted Market Rent units in accordance with the PFI 
contract.



3.0  Detail

Background

3.1 The Brent Non-HRA Housing PFI contract was entered into between the council 
and Brent Coefficient Limited (BCE), a subsidiary of Hyde Housing Group 
(Hyde), in December 2008 for Phase 1, which was extended in July 2010 to 
include Phase 2 and the contract ends in December 2028.  The project provided 
for the construction between 2010 and 2012 of 364 units of accommodation by 
BCE, and an additional 20 units of residential care accommodation, which are 
owned by the council.  All units have been constructed and the project is in its 
service operational phase.

3.2 The 364 units were originally intended to be available for use as Temporary 
Accommodation (TA) by Brent in order to assist in meeting its statutory duty to 
provide accommodation to homeless households.  In November 2014 Cabinet 
was advised of a projected deficit over the remaining contract term, arising as 
a r
[...]
to convert a proportion of the TA units to 
provide more settled accommodation for current tenants.  What has changed is 
the nature of the tenancies to be offered.

7.0 Staffing/Accommodation Implications

7.1 There are no immediate staffing or accommodation issues arising from this 
report.

Background Papers

Appendix 1 – Property and Rents Schedule 2017/18

Cabinet report, 20 January 2016 – Tenancy Conversions

Contact Officers

Chris Trowell, External Partnerships Manager
Chris.trowell@brent.gov.uk
020 98937 4527

Jon Lloyd-Owen, Operational Director, Housing and Culture
Jon.lloyd-owen@brent.gov.uk
020 8937 5199

PHIL PORTER
Strategic Director, Community Wellbeing

mailto:Chris.trowell@brent.gov.uk
mailto:Jon.lloyd-owen@brent.gov.uk






Cabinet
16 January 2017

Report from the Strategic 
Director of Community Wellbeing

Wards affected:
ALL

Independent Living Fund

1. Summary

1.1The Independent Living Fund (ILF) was a national scheme set up in 1988 which 
funded care packages separately from Local Authorities. The ILF stopped taking 
new applicants in 2010, and closed for existing users on 30th June 2015 which 
resulted in Local Authorities becoming solely responsible for meeting the eligible 
needs of all those people under the Care Act 2014 as part of its core statutory 
duty.

1.2 In April 2015 Brent Council made a decision that whilst there was Central 
Government funding there would be no immediate reduction in support. 
However given the funding was not provided in perpetuity, the Council decided 
it would need to review all packages and determine the social care eligible level 
of need which may mean a reduction in funding for some individuals at some 
point.  

1.3The long term funding settlement for ILF is now clear with the Government 
reducing the ILF grant provided to Brent Council every year until it completely 
ceases in 2020. This report sets out the options and recommendations 
regarding the future of funding for ILF users.

2 Recommendation(
[...]
nd rent payment to the head lessee under the 
sub-lease.  The Council’s rent liability increases at every rent review cycle 
(every 25 years).  The rental income the Council receives from letting the units 
is unlikely to cover the cost of future ground rent payments.   
 

1.4 The purchase of the head lease would provide the Council with ownership of 
the blocks for approximately 119 years (an additional 70 years).  Under a head 
lease, the Council would only be required to pay a peppercorn rent (nil ground 
rent) which would reduce the Council’s operational costs. 
 

1.5 An opportunity has arisen for the Council to acquire the head lease under 
negotiated agreement. 

 



 
 

1.6 The proposal to purchase the head lease is in line with the Council’s Residential 
Leasehold Property Strategy, approved by Cabinet in September 2013, which 
supports a strategic approach to managing the Council’s residential leasehold 
portfolio through advance acquisitions. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That Cabinet gives approval for officers to negotiate with Holaw (401) Ltd for 
their head lease, on a without prejudice and subject to lease basis.  The 
purchase of the head lease would remove the rent liability the Council currently 
has under its sub-lease and extend the Council’s ownership in the blocks by an 
additional 70 years. 
 

2.2 That Cabinet delegate authority to the Director of Resources to approve the 
final terms of the purchase. 
 

3.0 Detail 
 

3.1 The Council owns a long leasehold interest in Manor Court and Lodge Court, 
which are residential blocks situated within the Wembley Central development 
(previously known as Central Square Shopping Centre which was constructed 
in the 1960s).  
 

3.2 Lodge and Manor Court are held within the HRA and consist of a total of 78 
units of 1 and 2 bedroom flats and includes 36 allocated parking spaces; 65 
units are let to secure Council tenants and 13 units have been sold off under 
the right to buy scheme (RTB).  The c
[...]
e that a person can be among those 

constituting a qualifying tenant of two or more flats at the same time, whether 
the tenant of those flats is under one lease or under two or more separate 
leases.  
 

6.0 Diversity Implications 
 

6.1 None at the present time.  Re-housing of secure Council tenants under lease 
expiry scenario may give rise to diversity implications depending on the re-
housing options available at the time. 

 
7.0 Staffing/Accommodation Implications  

 
7.1 There will be a requirement for external surveyor for valuation purposes.  

 
Contact Officers 
Sarah Chaudhry 
Head of Property 
 
 
ALTHEA LODERICK 
Strategic Director of Resources  
 
 







Appendix 2: Plan (For Illustration Only) 





Cabinet
16 January 2017

Report from the Strategic 
Director of Resources

For Information

One Public Estate Programme in Brent

1.0 Summary

1.1 This Report provides: a briefing on the Council’s newly established One Public 
Estate Programme; governance arrangements; next steps: and proposals for 
evolving a common public sector estates strategy.

1.2 Cabinet agreement is being sought on priorities for next phase OPE projects 
with a particular emphasis on the fit with delivering the Health Service 
Transformation Plan.

1.3 A detailed summary of Brent’s OPE projects is provided, particularly the 
Northwick Park OPE project, with approval sought to vary the existing Cabinet 
decision to allow withdrawal of Northwick Park Pavilion from the CAT 
programme.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 To note the Council’s success in obtaining £222,500 of Cabinet Office funding 
under the One Public Estate (OPE) programme, and the arrangements in hand 
to successfully deliver the programme.  

2.2 To consider and agree the list of priority projects for further OPE bids as set out 
in the report.

2.3 To agree the withdrawal of the Northwick Park Pavilion from the Community 
Asset Transfer Programme.

3.0 Detail

3.1 OPE is an initiative delivered in partnership by the
[...]
ity.



Cabinet
16 January 2017

Report from the Strategic Director
of Resources

Ward: Stonebridge

Bridge Park - Approval to Enter into the Conditional Land 
Sale Agreement

 Appendix 2 is confidential and not for publication
Appendix 2 of this report is not for publication on the basis that it contain information 
exempt from publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 5 of part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, namely (a) information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) and (b) information in respect of which a claim for legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report follows on from the four previous reports (see Background Papers)
on the subject lands Unisys and Bridge Park Community Leisure Centre (BPCLC) 
as per the site plan at Appendix 1.

 
1.2 The report provides an update and seeks approval to enter into a Conditional Land 

Sale Agreement (CLSA) with the “Purchaser”, a UK-registered subsidiary company 
that has General Mediterranean Holdings SA (GMH – a Luxembourg-registered 
business) as the parent company and Harborough Invest Inc (a British Virgin Islands 
based business), who already own part of the development site as the second 
guarantor of the Purchaser's obligations under this CLSA.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet agree to enter a Conditional Land Sale Agreement (CLSA) with the 
“Purchaser” a UK-registered subsidiary company (still to be formed) that has 
General Mediterranean Holdings SA as the parent company and Harborough Invest 
Inc as the second guarantor.

2.2 That Cabinet acknowledge that the sale of the Council's surplus land to the 
Purchaser under this CLSA is subject to the following Conditions:

- The “Planning Condition”



- The “Vacant Possession Condition” and 
- The “Financial Viability Condition.

2.3 That Cabinet note that the price payable by the Purchaser for t
[...]
ge and Manor Court in Wembley Central
	RESTRICTED Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	16 One Public Estate Programme in Brent
	17 Bridge Park - Approval to Enter into the Conditional Land Sale Agreement
	Appendix 1
	RESTRICTED Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE CABINET
Monday 16 January 2017 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Butt (Chair), Councillor McLennan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Farah, Hirani, Miller, Southwood and Tatler

Also present: Councillors Kelcher and Perrin

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors W Mitchell Murray

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor W Mitchell Murray.

2. Declarations of  Interests 

Councillor Harbi Farah, Cabinet Member for Housing and Welfare Reform,  
declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of Agenda Item 12 as his 
former partner lives in one of the properties in Appendix 1 (Housing PFI – Property 
and Rents Schedule 2017/18). He advised that he would leave the meeting for that 
item.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 December 2016 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters Arising (If Any) 

There were no matters arising.

5. Petitions (If Any) 

There were no petitions presented to Cabinet.

6. Appointments to Committees (If Any) 

RESOLVED:

i. That Councillor Shama Tatler, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Growth, Employment and Skills, be appointed as substitute member of 
the Barham Park Trust Committee.



Cabinet - 16 January 2017

7. Reference of items considered by Scrutiny Committees (if any) 

Recommendations to Cabinet from the Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny 
Committee: The Brent Road Re-Surfacing Strategy

Councillor Ellie Southwood Hirani, Cabinet Member for Environment, introduced the 
report thanking the Resources and Public Realm Committee for their work on this 
subject.

RESOLVED:

i. Cabinet noted the recommendations as set out in appendix A of the report;
ii. Cabinet agreed that the appropriate Cabinet member explore the viability of 

each recommendation made within their portfolio; and report back to the 
Resources & Public Realm Scrutiny Committee with updates in the next six 
months.

Recommendations from Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee: 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan

Councillor Krupesh Hirani, Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing, introduced 
the report thanking the Resources and Public Realm Committee for their work in 
this important area.

RESOLVED:

i. Cabinet is noted the recommendations as set out in Appendix A of the 
report.

Recommendations from Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee: New 
Accommodation for Independent Living Project

Councillor Krupesh Hirani, Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing, introduced 
the report thanking the Resources and Public Realm Committee for their work on 
this subject.

RESOLVED:

i. Cabinet noted the recommendations as set out in Appendix A of the report.

8. Devolution of Business Rates Task Group 

Councillor Margaret McLennan, Deputy Leader of the Council, introduced the 
report. Councillor McLennan thanked the Members of the task Group, Chaired by 
Councillor Joel Davidson, Brondesbury Park.

Councillor Tom Miller, Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities, echoed 
Councillor McLennan’s statement, saying that this report is an example of the 
scrutiny function working well. 



Cabinet - 16 January 2017

RESOLVED:

i. Cabinet noted the recommendations made by the Resources and Public 
Realm Scrutiny Committee on the Devolution of Business Rates task group 
report, set out in Appendix A. 

ii. Cabinet noted that the Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee 
supports the Devolution of Business Rates and believe that there are real 
opportunities for Brent to benefit from this policy change. 

iii. Cabinet agreed that the appropriate Cabinet member explore the viability of 
each recommendation made within their portfolio; and report back to the 
Resources & Public Realm Scrutiny Committee with updates in the next six 
months.

9. Budget Scrutiny Panel Report 

Councillor Matt Kelcher, Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee Chair, 
introduced the report. He stated that the Budget Scrutiny Panel was a joint Panel 
comprising of members from both Scrutiny Committees with the chair of the 
Resources and Public Realm Committee chairing the group to reflect that 
Committee’s responsibility for resources and budgetary issues.  

The Panel members from Resources and Public Realm had been Councillors 
Kelcher, Patel and Tatler (Councillors Ezeajughi and Davidson acted as substitutes 
on one occasion). The members from Community and Wellbeing had been: 
Councillors Sheth, Colwill and Chohan (Councillor Kansagra acted as a substitute 
on one occasion).

Councillor Margaret McLennan, Deputy Leader of the Council, stated that she had 
welcomed the opportunity to engage with Members of the Scrutiny Committees in 
the budget process. 

Councillor Kelcher stated that the Panel had scrutinised the Cabinet’s plans and 
offered suggestions and recommendations for improvements where appropriate.  
Cabinet Members agreed to study the suggestions and recommendations in their 
portfolios.

RESOLVED:

i. Cabinet reviewed and noted the Budget Scrutiny Panel report.

10. Award of a Contract for Translation and Interpreting Services 

Councillor Margaret McLennan, Deputy Leader of the Council, introduced the report 
stating that the  Council currently has a contract with Pearl Linguistics for the 
provision of its translation and interpreting services. 

She clarified that Pearl has been providing these services since 1st September 
2015 and the current contract expires on 31 March 2017.



Cabinet - 16 January 2017

In order to put a new contract in place, a tender exercise has been carried out on 
behalf of the London Boroughs of Barnet, Brent and Harrow, with the aim of 
appointing one supplier to deliver a managed service for all three Council’s 
translation and interpreting requirements, whilst achieving cost reductions as a 
result of the aggregated service volumes and the attractive opportunity that this 
represents to the market.

RESOLVED:

i. Cabinet awarded of a contract for Translation and Interpreting Services to 
DA Languages Limited, for a period of three years from 1 April 2017 to 31 
March 2020, with an option to extend for a further year to 31 March 2021.

11. New Homelessness Prevention and Relief Programme for Single People 

Councillor Harbi Farah, Cabinet Member for Housing and Welfare Reform, 
introduced the item. He stated that, following the Council’s Housing and Vulnerable 
People Outcomes Based Review and the successful application for £900k from the 
Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) Homelessness 
Prevention Trailblazer fund for the period April 2017 to March 2019, this report 
requests Cabinet  approval to commit  up to £900k match funding to fund local 
voluntary sector organisations to deliver homelessness prevention and relief 
outcomes for single people who are homeless or at risk of homelessness in Brent. 

He clarified that the final amount to be spent will depend on the number of 
successful outcomes which are achieved.  

Cabinet Members welcomed the report.

RESOLVED:

i. Cabinet noted that the Council has successfully applied for £900k from the 
Department of Communities and Local Government Homelessness 
Prevention Trailblazer fund for the period April 2017 to March 2019

ii. Cabinet agreed to delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Community 
Wellbeing, in consultation with the Lead Member for Housing and Welfare 
Reform, to approve criteria for grant funding, to approve criteria for the 
evaluation of bids and to approve the allocation of grant on acceptable terms 
for evidenced homeless prevention and relief, and accommodation 
sustainment outcomes, for single people. 

iii. Cabinet approved expenditure from council resources of up to £900k 
between January 2017 and March 2020 to contribute to the achievement of 
the outcomes referred to in 2.2 above by the voluntary sector under the grant 
agreement(s), and for necessary set up costs.

12. Housing Tenancy Conversions – Update and 2017/18 Conversions 

Councillor Harbi Farah, Cabinet Member for Housing and Welfare Reform,  
declared a personal and prejudicial interest and left the room for this item.



Cabinet - 16 January 2017

 
Councillor Muhammed Butt, Leader of the Council, introduced the report stating that 
the council’s Housing Private Finance Initiative (PFI) project provides 364 units of 
Temporary Accommodation (TA) for homeless households and 20 units of 
residential care accommodation through contractual arrangements running until 
2028.  
 
He stated that the financial viability of the project has been affected adversely by a 
number of external factors including the Government’s welfare reforms.  
 
Councillor Butt stated that the council is required to reduce the rents for all 
remaining TA units within the PFI, by £40 per week from 1 April.  Rent increases 
will be applicable to some Discounted Market Rent properties from April 2017.
 
RESOLVED:

      i.        Cabinet noted the £40 per week rent reduction for Temporary 
Accommodation units which are included in the PFI contract from April 2017.

    ii.        Cabinet approved the variable rent increases for Discounted Market Rent 
units which are included in the PFI contract from April 2017.

   iii.        Cabinet noted the current position with regard to the first tranche of tenancy 
conversions, to be completed by March 2017.

   iv.        Cabinet agreed during 2017/18 to convert up to 122 units of Temporary 
Accommodation which are included in the PFI contract to alternative tenures, 
of which at least 72 properties shall be let as Affordable Rent equivalent 
units and the balance shall be Discounted Market Rent units, as set out in 
the report

    v.        Cabinet delegated authority to the Strategic Director Community Wellbeing, in 
consultation with the Chief Finance Officer and the Chief Legal Officer, to 
issue to Brent Coefficient Limited a schedule setting out the units to be 
allocated as Affordable Rent/Discounted Market Rent units in accordance 
with the PFI contract.

 

13. Independent Living Fund 

Councillor Krupesh Hirani, Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing, introduced 
the report stating that the Independent Living Fund (ILF) was a national scheme set 
up in 1988 which funded care packages separately from Local Authorities. 

He clarified that the ILF stopped taking new applicants in 2010, and closed for 
existing users on 30 June 2015 which resulted in Local Authorities becoming solely 
responsible for meeting the eligible needs of all those people under the Care Act 
2014 as part of its core statutory duty.

In April 2015, Brent Council made a decision that whilst there was Central 
Government funding there would be no immediate reduction in support. However 
given the funding was not provided in perpetuity, the Council decided it would need 
to review all packages and determine the social care eligible level of need which 
may mean a reduction in funding for some individuals at some point.  



Cabinet - 16 January 2017

The long term funding settlement for ILF is now clear with the Government reducing 
the ILF grant provided to Brent Council every year until it completely ceases in 
2020. This report sets out the options and recommendations regarding the future of 
funding for ILF users.

Members expressed a preference for Option 1.

RESOLVED:

i. Cabinet noted the national funding changes and the impact they have in 
Brent. 

ii. Cabinet agreed to implement Option 1 as the most equitable and financially 
sustainable option. 

14. Gordon Brown Outdoor Education Centre - Award of High Value Works 
Contract 

Councillor Muhammed Butt, Leader of the Council, stated that this report concerns 
the award of a high value works contract for the construction of a new 
accommodation block at the Gordon Brown Outdoor Education Centre.  

He stated that the Gordon Brown Outdoor Education Centre is owned by the 
London Borough of Brent and is set in twenty-five acres of a Conservation Area in 
rural Hampshire countryside. 

The Centre provides outdoor activities and learning through residential and day 
visits, contributing to children’s learning about environmental issues and the 
outdoors.  

RESOLVED: 

i. Cabinet noted that the preferred procurement route differs from that originally 
approved by Cabinet in June 2015. 

ii. Cabinet delegated authority to award a high value works contract to the 
Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council.

15. Head Lease Purchase of Lodge and Manor Court in Wembley Central 

Councillor Margaret McLennan, Deputy Leader, introduced the report dealing with 
the proposed purchase of the head lease in relation to two large residential blocks 
within the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) known as Manor Court (40 units) and 
Lodge Court (38 units) located in Wembley Central, on either side of Wembley 
Central Station. 

She stated that the Council owns a sub-lease for the blocks for a fixed period. The 
remaining term of the sub-lease is 49 years. The Council will be required to return 
ownership of the blocks to the head lessee with vacant possession when the sub-



Cabinet - 16 January 2017

lease comes to an end, which will mean re-housing the secure tenants in alternative 
accommodation. 

She informed Cabinet Members that an opportunity has arisen for the Council to 
acquire the head lease under negotiated agreement.

The proposal to purchase the head lease is in line with the Council’s Residential 
Leasehold Property Strategy, approved by Cabinet in September 2013, which 
supports a strategic approach to managing the Council’s residential leasehold 
portfolio through advance acquisitions. 

RESOLVED:

i. Cabinet gave approval for officers to negotiate with Holaw (401) Ltd for their 
head lease, on a without prejudice and subject to lease basis. The purchase 
of the head lease would remove the rent liability the Council currently has 
under its sub-lease and extend the Council’s ownership in the blocks by an 
additional 70 years. 

ii. Cabinet delegated authority to the Strategic Director, Resources to approve 
the final terms of the purchase 

16. One Public Estate Programme in Brent 

Councillor Muhammed Butt, Leader of the Council, introduced the report providing a 
briefing on the Council’s newly established One Public Estate Programme; 
governance arrangements; next steps: and proposals for evolving a common public 
sector estates strategy.

He stated that Cabinet agreement is being sought on priorities for next phase OPE 
projects with a particular emphasis on the fit with delivering the Health Service 
Transformation Plan.

RESOLVED:

i. Cabinet note the Council’s success in obtaining £222,500 of Cabinet Office 
funding under the One Public Estate (OPE) programme, and the 
arrangements in hand to successfully deliver the programme.  

ii. Cabinet considered and agreed the list of priority projects for further OPE 
bids as set out in the report.

iii. Cabinet agreed the withdrawal of the Northwick Park Pavilion from the 
Community Asset Transfer Programme

17. Bridge Park - Approval to Enter into the Conditional Land Sale Agreement 

Councillor Muhammed Butt, Leader of the Council, introduced the report which 
followed on from the four previous reports.

 



Cabinet - 16 January 2017

He stated that the report provides an update and seeks approval to enter into a 
Conditional Land Sale Agreement (CLSA) with the “Purchaser”, a UK-registered 
subsidiary company that has General Mediterranean Holdings SA (GMH – a 
Luxembourg-registered business) as the parent company and Harborough Invest 
Inc (a British Virgin Islands based business), who already own part of the 
development site as the second guarantor of the Purchaser's obligations under this 
CLSA.

RESOLVED:

i. Cabinet agreed to enter a Conditional Land Sale Agreement (CLSA) with the 
“Purchaser” a UK-registered subsidiary company (still to be formed) that has 
General Mediterranean Holdings SA as the parent company and Harborough 
Invest Inc as the second guarantor.

ii. Cabinet acknowledged that the sale of the Council's surplus land to the 
Purchaser under this CLSA is subject to the following Conditions:

a. -The “Planning Condition”
- The “Vacant Possession Condition” and 
- The “Financial Viability Condition.

iii. Cabinet noted that the price payable by the Purchaser for the land it 
purchases from the Council will be re-calculated following satisfaction of the 
Conditions, with a development appraisal ascertaining the residual value of 
the land.

iv. Cabinet delegated authority to the Strategic Director, Resources, 
consultation with the Portfolio Lead Member for  Property, in respect the 
negotiation and entering of a Conditional Land Sale Agreement with the 
“Purchaser” and awarding any professional services contracts relating to 
progressing the redevelopment plans for a new leisure centre at Bridge Park.

18. Exclusion of Press and Public 

19. Any Other Urgent Business 

None.

The meeting was declared closed at 7.40pm.

M BUTT 
Chair


